from prepaid lease payment to property, plant and equipment retrospectively.

This resulted in prepaid lease payments with carrying amounts of HK$7,837,000

and HK$7,669,000 as at July 1, 2009 and June 30, 2010 respectively being

reclassified to property, plant and equipment.

As at December 31, 2010, leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease

classification with a carrying amount of HK$7,585,000 has been included in

property, plant and equipment. The application of the amendments to HKAS 17

has had no impact on the reported profit or loss for the current and prior years.

Sandmartin International Holdings Limited
Interim Report 2010/11

30

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended December 31, 2010

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
Summary of the effects of the above changes in
accounting policies
The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial

positions of the Group as at July 1, 2009 and June 30, 2010 is as follows:

As at
July 1, 2009

(originally
stated) Adjustments

As at
July 1, 2009

(restated)

As at
June 30,

2010
(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
June 30,

2010
(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 180,733 7,837 188,570 163,145 7,669 170,814
Prepaid lease payment

– non-current 22,899 (7,669) 15,230 22,510 (7,501) 15,009
Prepaid lease payment

– current 543 (168) 375 547 (168) 379
Other assets 724,142 – 724,142 1,147,642 – 1,147,642

928,317 – 928,317 1,333,844 – 1,333,844

LIABILITIES 353,926 – 353,926 500,267 – 500,267

NET ASSETS 574,391 – 574,391 833,577 – 833,577

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 574,391 – 574,391 833,577 – 833,577

Note: There is no effects on net assets and equity for the current and prior period.

The above changes in accounting policies have no effects on the Group’s basic

and diluted earnings per share for the current and prior period.

31

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended December 31, 2010

Sandmartin International Holdings Limited
Interim Report 2010/11

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
The Group has not early applied the following new or revised standards,

amendments or interpretations that have been issued but not yet effective: